[No. 676, A.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

CHAPTER 351.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Plainfield and the village of Plainfield to jointly issue honds for the purpose of paying their railroad bonded indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

WHEREAS, By authority of an act entitled, "an act to authorize certain counties, towns and villages to aid in the construction of the land grant railroad, from Portage City and from Doty's Island to Lake Superior, approved March 9, 1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof," the town of Plainfield, in the county of Waushara, did issue its bonds for the sum of twenty thousand dollars, bearing date December 1, 1871, due in twenty years from date; and of the said bonds so issued, the sum of nineteen thousand dollars is still outstanding, and will become due on December 1, 1891; and

WHEREAS, On the third day of October, 1882, by authority conferred by chapter 40, of the revised statutes of 1878, a portion of the territory of said town of Plainfield became incorporated under the name of the village of Plainfield; therefore

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the Town and town of Plainfield, and the trustees of the village of Plainfield of Plainfield, in the county of Waushara, are here-issue bonds, by authorized to jointly issue coupon bonds of said jointly. town and village, to pay and take up all and any of the railroad bonded debt of said town and village.

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be numbered in How issued. regular order, and shall be issued in denominations of one hundred dollars, or some multiple thereof, not exceeding one thousand dollars, as the board of supervisors of said town and the trustees of said village may determine, and shall

bear interest at a rate not exceeding five per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; said bonds shall have semi-annual interest coupons attached, and be made payable in not to exceed twenty years from their dates; and said bonds and interest shall be made payable at the office of the treasurer of said town, or at the office of the state. treasurer, as said board of supervisors and board of trustees may determine.

How executed.

SECTION 3. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors of said town, and by the president of said village, and shall be countersigned by the town and village clerks of said town and village, and in the hands of a bona fide holder said bonds shall be full and complete evidence of the indebtedness of said town and village according to the tenor and effect of said bonds.

Chairman of town and president of village to certify amount due on, to county clerk.

Section 4. The chairman of said town and the president of said village shall, on or before the time fixed by law for the annual meeting of the county board of said Waushara county, certify to the county clerk of said county the amount of principal and interest that shall become due on said bonds for each year; and the county clerk shall apportion the same proportionately upon said town and village, according to the valuation of each, as fixed by the county board for that year; and the amount so proportioned shall be levied, collected and paid by the proper officers of said town and village.

Tax to be hattad

> This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 5. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1889.

[No. 868, A.]

[Published April 12, 1889.]

CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)